LEGISLATIVE BILL 566A

Approved by the Governor May 25, 2021

Introduced by McDonnell, 5; Stinner, 48.

A BILL FOR AN ACT relating to appropriations; to appropriate funds to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 566, One Hundred Seventh Legislature, First Session, 2021; to provide for a transfer of funds; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$15,000,000 from the Shovel-Ready Capital Recovery and Investment Fund for FY2021-22 and (2) \$0 for FY2022-23 to the Department of Economic Development, for Program 603, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 566, One Hundred Seventh Legislature, First Session, 2021.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$59,460 for FY2021-22 or \$60,010 for FY2022-23.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2021-22 \$14,737,700 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose.

Sec. 2. The State Treasurer shall transfer \$15,000,000 from the General Fund to the Shovel-Ready Capital Recovery and Investment Fund on or after July 1, 2021, on such dates and in such amounts as directed by the budget administrator of the budget division of the Department of Administrative Services.

Sec. 3. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed and approved according to law.